), the gas is substituted for air shortly after administration [22]. Furthermore, it is possible to

fabricate in-house microbubbles with an air core that can be used for sufficient periods of time [19].

The peak pressure amplitude of the exciting pulse  was chosen such that microbubbles

would respond nonlinearly, but also to minimise microbubble destruction. Finally, the frequency of

the exciting pulses was chosen to be approximately twice the resonant frequency of the

microbubble, as this is has been reported to increase nonlinear response and hence signal

Chapter 2: Theory and Mathematical Model

17

energy [10]. The sensitivity analysis was carried out in MATLAB, using the Marmottant model

implementation, pulse inversion and signal energy calculations as described above. For each

parameter, first the signal energy was calculated for a response usi

value  the default signal energy. Next, the default parameter value was increased by 10%, and

the corresponding signal energy was calculated, followed by the same procedure for a decrease of

the default value by 10%

signal energy.

Parameter (Description) Default Value

Percentage change in signal

energy after 10% change in

parameter

+10% change -10% change

 (ambient/hydrostatic pressure) 100  -98 160

 (initial bubble radius) 3  -36 89

 (initial bubble surface tension) 0.0012  3.6 0.5

 (fluid density) 1000  -12 29

 (fluid viscosity) 1  -3.3 1.4

 (fluid surface tension) 0.07  0.0  0.0

 (shell elasticity) 1  19 -16

 (shell viscosity) 2.3e-8  1.0 3.8

 (ultrasound frequency) 3  -24 76

 (peak pressure amplitude) 50  14 -18

 (gas polytropic exponent) 1.4 n/a -7.1

Table 2.1: Details of the sensitivity analysis. The right-most column indicates the percentage

change in signal energy

value and the second percentage indicates the energy change for a 10% decrease

Chapter 2: Theory and Mathematical Model

18

  The analysis reveals that the signal energy of the microbubble response was most sensitive

to a change in ambient pressure, showing the largest change in signal energy compared to other

parameters (a 98 percent change if the pressure increases by 10 kPa  or 75 mmHg, see Table

2.1). This is promising for the purpose of using microbubbles to detect a change in fluid pressure.